

No. 23-5455

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN A. CRANE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH DISTRICT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

CAREY HAUGHWOUT  
*Public Defender*

PAUL EDWARD PETILLO  
*Assistant Public  
Defender*

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA  
421 Third Street  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

ALEX W. MILLER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2600 El Camino Real  
Suite 400  
Palo Alto, CA 94306

LEAH FUGERE\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 S. Grand Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. BOTH OF FLORIDA'S VEHICLE ARGUMENTS HAVE BEEN REJECTED .....	2
A. Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Harmless Error .....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>WILLIAMS</i> .....	6
A. Egregiously Wrong.....	7
B. Significant Negative Consequences.....	10
C. Reliance .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	6
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	8
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Ohio Railway Co. v. Mihas</i> , 280 U.S. 102 (1929) .....	4
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973) .....	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	6
<i>DeBiasi v. Snaith</i> , 732 So. 2d 14 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	5
<i>Gotthilf v. Sills</i> , 375 U.S. 79 (1963) .....	5
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 350 So. 3d 72 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	3
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 2023 WL 3830251 (Fla. June 6, 2023) .....	3
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business &amp; Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	4
<i>Jollie v. State</i> , 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981) .....	3
<i>Khorrami v. Arizona</i> , 143 S.Ct. 22 (2022).....	1, 7, 9-10
<i>Local 174 v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	5
<i>Market Street Railway Co. v. Railroad Com- mission</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945) .....	4
<i>Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967) .....	1, 5
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	1-2, 7-8, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Curbelo</i> , 343 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Whitaker v. Jacksonville Expressway Authority</i> , 131 So. 2d 22 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1961) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	2, 7, 10

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-5924 (U.S.).....	11
---	----

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2, 5
------------------------	------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> (2005), <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/aba_principles_for_juries_and_jury_trials_2005.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/aba_principles_for_juries_and_jury_trials_2005.pdf</a> .....	8, 10
Fay, Nicolas, et al., <i>Group Discussion as Interactive Dialogue or as Serial Monologue: The Influence of Group Size</i> , 11 Psychol. Sci. 481 (2000).....	9
Florida Office of the State Courts Administra- tor, <i>FY 2021-22 Statistical Reference Guide</i> (2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/22tn3z32">https://tinyurl.com/22tn3z32</a> .....	11
Guerra, Alice, et al., <i>Accuracy of Verdicts</i> , 28 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 221 (2020) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Kogan, Gerald & Robert Craig Waters, <i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court</i> , 18 <i>Nova L. Rev.</i> 1151 (1994).....	3
Mukhopadhyaya, Koushik, <i>Jury Size and the Free Rider Problem</i> , 19 <i>J. L. Econ. &amp; Org.</i> 24 (2003) .....	9
Parisi, Francesco & Barbara Luppi, <i>Jury Size and the Hung-Jury Paradox</i> , 42 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 399 (2013).....	9
Rose, Mary R., et al., <i>Jury Pool Underrepresentation in the Modern Era: Evidence from Federal Courts</i> , 15 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 2 (2018) .....	9
Saks, Michael J. & Molly Weighner Marti, <i>A Meta-Analysis of the Effects of Jury Size</i> , 21 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 451 (1997).....	8
Waller, Bridget M, et al., <i>Twelve (Not So) Angry Men: Managing Conversational Group Size Increases Perceived Contribution by Decision Makers</i> , 14 <i>Grp. Processes &amp; Intergrp. Rels.</i> 835 (2011).....	9
